

RECOF TR

tents and Trad

03-23-2000



101296607

ıal

02-14-2000 U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #54

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): MICRON TECHNOLOGY, INC. Micron Electronics, Inc. 8000 S. Federal Way Individual(s) Association Boise, Idaho 83707 General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation- Minnesota ___ Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation - Delaware Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes x No Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: _Yes _No (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment.) Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? \underline{x} No 3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: January 12, 2000 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s): 75/333,365 and 75/333,366 B. Trademark registration No.(s): 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: concerning document should be mailed: John C. Cain Howrey Simon Arnold & White, LLP 750 Bering Drive 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): \$<u>65</u> Houston, Texas 77210-4433 _X__ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Charge deposit account in the event the check is inadvertently omitted, or the amount is insufficient /22/2000 DODATES 00000256 75333365 8. Deposit account number: 01-2508 40.00 DP 25.00 OP 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. John C. Cain, Esq. Name of Person Signing

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002038 FRAME: 0039

Page 1 of 4

FC:481

ORIGINAL

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, MICRON ELECTRONICS, INC., a Minnesota corporation located and doing business at 900 East Karcher Road, Nampa, Idaho 83687 (hereinafter "Assignor") has adopted or intends to adopt and uses or intends to use in its business the trademarks itemized in Schedule A annexed hereto (the "Marks"), and owns the applications for the Marks in the United States Patent & Trademark Office as set forth in Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to transfer all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, including the U.S. applications to register the Marks, together with the goodwill symbolized by the Marks or to be symbolized by the Marks, in connection with Assignor's transfer of its business division with respect to which the Marks are used to MICRON TECHNOLOGY, INC., a Delaware corporation located and doing business at 8000 S. Federal Way, Boise, Idaho 83707 (hereinafter "Assignee"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, as aforesaid, including the applications to register the Marks, together with the goodwill symbolized by the Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the applications to register thereof, and all associated goodwill.

The parties acknowledge that the Marks are being assigned to Assignee as the successor to that portion of Assignor's business for which the Marks are used or are intended to be used, and that such business is ongoing and existing pursuant to 15 U.S.C. §1060.

Assignor shall, at Assignee's request, assist Assignee in confirming, registering, renewing, or prosecuting the rights of Assignee in the Marks, in any country or with any documents in this regard, including but not limited to, providing Assignee with all necessary dates and other information sufficient to enable Assignee to apply for and obtain trademark registrations for the Marks.

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS - 1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002038 FRAME: 0040

The Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks is requested to record this Assignment of Trademarks in the files of the Marks.

MICRON ELECTRONICS, INC.

Reviewed MEI Legal

Print Name:

Title:

Steven P. Arnold Vice President General Counsel

Dated: as of 1-12-80

STATE OF Idaho

COUNTY OF Canyon

On this 12 th day of January 2000 the person who signed the forgoing instrument, who acknowledged that he signed it as a free act on behalf of Micron Electronics, Inc., a Minnesota corporation, with authority to do so.

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS - 2

TRADEMARK REEL: 002038 FRAME: 0041

SCHEDULE A

Mark	Filing Date	Ser. No.	Goods
STILETTO	7/31 97	75/333,366	Integrated logic devices in International Class 009
SAMURAI	7/31/97	75/333,365	Integrated logic devices in International Class 009

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS OF

RECORDED: 02/14/2000

TRADEMARK REEL: 002038 FRAME: 0042